

No. 24-179

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL SUBSISTENCE BOARD, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

ORGANIZED VILLAGE OF KAKE,
Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Alaska
Hon. Sharon L. Gleason
No. 3:20-cv-00195-SLG

**INTERVENOR-APPELLEE ORGANIZED VILLAGE OF KAKE
ANSWERING BRIEF**

Megan R. Condon
Erin C. Dougherty Lynch
Heather Kendall Miller
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
745 West 4th Ave., Suite 502
Anchorage, AK 99501
Telephone: (907) 276-0680

Whitney A. Leonard
Nathaniel H. Amdur-Clark
Lloyd B. Miller
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
MILLER & MONKMAN, LLP
510 L Street, Suite 310
Anchorage, AK 99501
Telephone: (907) 258-7388

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Federal Subsistence Management in Alaska.....	5
II. The Kake Hunt	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. AS THE TITLE VIII MANAGER, THE BOARD HAS THE AUTHORITY TO OPEN AND CLOSE SEASONS.	16
A. ANILCA provides authority for the federal government to open subsistence hunts on federal public lands.	16
B. Authority to close federal lands to hunting and fishing necessarily includes authority to open them.	17
C. Congress twice ratified the federal government’s interpretation of its authority.	20
II. THE STATE’S IMPROPER-DELEGATION CLAIM FAILS.....	29
A. The State’s improper-delegation claim is barred both by the mandate rule and because the State lacks Article III standing to pursue it.	29
B. The State’s improper-delegation claim fails on the merits.....	29

CONCLUSION.....31

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alaska Dep’t of Fish and Game v. Fed. Subsistence Bd.</i> , 62 F.4th 1177 (9th Cir. 2023)	9, 12, 18
<i>Arizona State Bd. for Charter Sch. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 464 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	28
<i>Douglas v. Xerox Bus. Servs., LLC</i> , 875 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017)	21, 27
<i>John v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013)	5, 6, 7, 27
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	15, 16
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	28
<i>Ninilchik Traditional Council v. United States</i> , 227 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2000)	15, 17
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Watt</i> , 700 F.2d 550 (9th Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Housing & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	28

State Cases

<i>McDowell v. Alaska</i> , 785 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1989)	7, 21, 23
--	-----------

Federal Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706.....	2
Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 3101– 3233	2
16 U.S.C. § 805.....	25
16 U.S.C. § 3101.....	2, 6
16 U.S.C. § 3111.....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 3112.....	1, 3
16 U.S.C. § 3114.....	6

16 U.S.C. § 3115.....	6, 21, 25
16 U.S.C. § 3124.....	3, 5, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
Department of Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-83, § 316, 111 Stat. 1543 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 339, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998)	8, 26
Federal Regulations	
36 C.F.R. § 242.19	10
50 C.F.R. § 100.10	22
50 C.F.R. § 100.19	10, 22, 28
50 C.F.R. § 100.23	9
50 C.F.R. § 100.25	18, 22
50 C.F.R. § 100.26	18, 22
Indian Entities Recognized by and Eligible To Receive Services From the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 89 Fed. Reg. 944 (Jan. 8, 2024)	9
Rural Determinations, Nonrural List, 80 Fed. Reg. 68,245 (Nov. 4, 2015).....	9
Subsistence Management Regulations for Public Lands in Alaska, Subparts A, B, and C, 57 Fed. Reg. 22,940 (May 29, 1992).	7, 21, 22
Subsistence Management Regulations for Public Lands in Alaska, Subparts A, B, C, and D, Redefinition to Include Waters Subject to Subsistence Priority, 64 Fed. Reg. 1,276 (Jan. 8, 1999)	27
Subsistence Management Regulations for Federal Public Lands in Alaska, Subpart D—1992-1993 Subsistence Taking of Fish and Wildlife Regulations, 57 Fed. Reg. 22,530 (May 28, 1992)	18, 22
Subsistence Management Regulations for Public Lands in Alaska—2023- 24 and 2024-25 Subsistence Taking of Wildlife and Fish and Shellfish Regulations, 89 Fed. Reg. 14,746 (Feb. 29, 2024)	22

State Regulations

Alaska Admin. Code tit. 5, § 92.07230

Other Authorities

Alaska Dep't of Fish & Game, *Copper Basin MOOSE, Community
Subsistence Harvest Permit, PROGRAM 2024-2025 1-2 (2024)*31

Alaska Dep't of Fish & Game, *Moose Hunting in Alaska: Harvest
Statistics*4

Alaska Dep't of Fish & Game, *Sitka Black-tailed Deer Hunting in
Alaska: Harvest Statistics*4
